

Daniel O. Herrera
Nickolas J. Hagman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER & SPRENGEL LLP
135 S. LaSalle, Suite 3210
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 782-4880
dherrera@caffertyclobes.com
nhagman@caffertyclobes.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>In re Kannact, Inc. Data Security Incident</i> | Lead Case No. 6:23-cv-1132-AA |
|---|-------------------------------|

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AWARD, EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT,
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

L.R. 7-1 CERTIFICATION 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. GENERAL LEGAL STANDARDS..... 2

III. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF FEE APPLICATION 3

 A. Class Counsel’s Requested Fees Are Fair and Reasonable,
 and Should be Granted..... 4

 1. The Result Achieved Supports Class Counsel’s Fee Request 6

 2. Risk and Burdens Taken by Class Counsel..... 7

 3. Incidental or Non-Monetary Relief..... 7

 4. Effort Expended by Class Counsel 8

 5. The Contingent Nature of the Fee and Fee Awards in Similar Cases. 8

 B. Applying a Lodestar Cross Check Also Supports Class Counsel’s
 Requested Fee Amount 9

 6. Class Counsel’s Lodestar is Reasonable and Represents an
 Appropriate Valuation of the Time They Spent 10

 7. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Represents a Modest Multiplier 11

 8. The Complex Nature of the Litigation and Contingent Risks 12

 9. Class Counsel Quickly Obtained an Excellent Result 13

 10. Class Counsel Demonstrated the Skill Required to Prosecute This
 Litigation Effectively 13

 C. Class Counsel’s Expense Request is Justified Here 14

 D. The Requested Service Awards for Plaintiffs are Reasonable..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred v. Pepperidge Farm, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210622 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2022)..... 9

Alston v. NCAA, 768 F. App’x 651 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95401 (D. Or. June 21, 2017) 7, 12

Bendon v. DTG Operations, Inc., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143027 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2018).... 11

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) 4

Chalmers v. Los Angeles, 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 3

Clifton v. Babb Constr. Co., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140951 (D. Or. Oct. 1, 2014) 15

Correa v. Zillow, Inc., 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113227 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2021)..... 10

Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159749 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2018) 16

Dickerson v. Cable Communs., Inc. 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167152 (D. Or. Nov. 25, 2013)..... 14

Froeber v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 222 Or. App. 266 (2008) 3

Gaston v. Fabfitfun, Inc., 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 250695 (C.D. Cal. 2021) 6, 7

Gessele v. Jack in the Box, Inc., 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67942 (D. Or. Apr. 14, 2024)..... 16

Gutierrez v. Amplify Energy Corp., 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72861, (C.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2023) .. 11

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 4

Harris v. Marhoefer, 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14

Hashemi v. Bosley, Inc., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210946 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2022)..... 10

In re Am. Apparel, Inc. S’holder Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184548 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014)..... 13

In re Blackhawk Network Data Breach Litigation,
Case No. 3:22-cv-07084-CRB (N.D. Cal. June 3, 2024)..... 7

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig., 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig., 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 4

In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig., 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15488 (S.D. Cal. 1990)..... 5

In re Portland GE Sec. Litig., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51404 (D. Or. Mar. 22, 2022)..... 10, 11

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135573 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 7

In re Syncor ERISA Litig., 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir 2008) 12

Jones v. GN Netcom, Inc. (In re Bluetooth Prod. Liab. Litig.), 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Judson v. Goldco Direct, LLC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258173 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2021) 10

Kirchoff v. Flynn, 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 5

Lane v. Brown, 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016)..... 12

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship, 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 7

Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177056 (C.D. Cal. 2020)..... 14

Metrow v. Liberty Mut. Managed Care LLC,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100835 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2018) 15

Moreno v. City of Sacramento, 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) 11

Nelson v. Bansley & Kiener, L.L.P.,
No. 2021CH06274 (1st J. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill Nov. 29, 2022) 6

Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt, v. Graulty, 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 3, 5

Pauley v. Cf Entm’t, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187614 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2020) 16

Perkins v. Singh, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211578 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2021)..... 13

Pfeiffer v. Radnet, Inc., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125933 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2022) 12

Rausch v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14740 (D. Or. Feb. 26, 2007) ... 14

Rausch v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.,
2007 WL 671334, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14740 (D. Or. Feb. 26, 2007) 15

Richardson v. THD At-Home Servs., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46784 (E.D. Cal. 2016)..... 12

Rodriguez v. County of L.A., 96 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 11

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Rosales v. El Rancho Farms, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95775 (E.D. Cal. July 21, 2015)..... 7

Sarabia v. Ricoh United States, Inc., 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85742 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2023) ... 10

Schellhorn v. Timios, Inc., 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184949 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2022) 12

Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71166 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 18, 2024)..... 14

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Clinton, 267 Or. 653, 518 P.2d 645 (1974)..... 3

Staton v. Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 2, 14

Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co., 353 Or. 210, 216 (2013) 3

Sudunagunta v. NantKwest, Inc., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81337 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2019)..... 15

Vincent v. Hughes Air W., Inc., 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 2

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp., 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 3, 4, 11

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* §3.13(b) (2010) 8

Rules

FRCP..... 5, 7

ORCP 7
